

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
No. 28 WAP 2024

WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, AND REPUBLICAN PARTY OF
PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioners/ Appellants,

v.

CENTER FOR COALFIELD JUSTICE, *et al.*,

Respondents/ Appellees.

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEES**

Joseph J. Khan
CURTIN & HEEFNER LLP
Pa. ID No. 86620
2005 S. Easton Road, Suite 100
Doylestown, PA 18901
Phone: 267-898-0570
jjk@curtinheefner.com

Shannon Eddy*
PUBLIC RIGHTS PROJECT
490 43rd Street
Unit #115
Oakland, CA 94609
Phone: (510) 738-6788
shannon@publicrightsproject.org

** On the brief*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. The Commonwealth Court correctly found that the Electors are entitled to notice of their disqualification5

 B. The Commonwealth Court correctly rejected arguments that compliance with the trial court’s notice directives would have been unusual, burdensome or even illegal.....8

 1. It is not illegal to provide notice as required by the trial court8

 2. It is not difficult to provide notice as required by the trial court10

 3. Many counties already follow the notice procedures set out in the order affirmed by the Commonwealth Court.....12

IV. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Appeal of Norwood,
116 A.2d 552 (Pa. 1955)3

Ball v. Chapman,
284 A.3d 1189 (Order dated Nov. 1, 2022)9

Banfield v. Cortés,
110 A.3d 155 (Pa. 2015)5

Ctr. for Coalfield Just. v. Washington Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
No. 1172 C.D. 2024, 2024 WL 4272040 (Pa. Commw. Ct.
Sept. 24, 2024)1, 6, 13, 14

Genser v. Butler Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
No. 1074 C.D. 2024, 2024 WL 4051375 (Pa. Commw. Ct.
Sept. 5, 2024)4, 14

McLinko v. Dep’t of State,
279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022)4

Pa. Coal Mining Ass’n v. Ins. Dep’t,
370 A.2d 685 (Pa. 1977)6

Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar, 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....14

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

Pa. Const. art. I, § 55

Pa. Const. art. I, §15

Pa. Const. art. VI, § 35

STATUTES

25 P.S. § 2602(q.1).....9

25 P.S. § 3146.62

25 P.S. § 3146.8(g).....9

25 P.S. § 3150.162

25 Pa.C.S. § 12227

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Complaint, *Ctr. for Coalfield Just. v. Washington Cnty. Bd. of Elections*, No. 2024-3953 (C.P. Washington, Jul. 1, 2024)13

Gary Sinderson, *Centre Co. officials address cost of mail-in ballot lawsuit*, WJAC (May 23, 2024)4

Order, *Ctr. for Coalfield Just. v. Washington Cnty. Bd. of Elections*, No. 2024-3953 (C.P. Washington, Aug. 23, 2024)11
